

Case No. 15-10958-A

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL A. McGUIRE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LUTHER STRANGE, Attorney General, State of Alabama, *et al.*,
Defendants-Cross Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
No. 2:11-CV-1027-WKW

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY TO
APPELLEES RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Joseph Mitchell McGuire (MCG044)
McGuire & Associates, LLC
31 Clayton Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 517-1000
jmcguire@mandabusinesslaw.com

Attorney for Michael McGuire

August 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNDER RELEVANT SUPREME COURT AND ELEVENTH CIRCUIT EX POST FACTO ANALYSIS, THE ALABAMA LEGISLATURE’S PUNITIVE INTENT AND ASORCNA’S PUNITIVE EFFECTS ARE CLEAR.	3
A. Application of the Mendoza-Martinez Factors Provide the Clearest Proof that ASORCNA’s Effects are Punitive.....	4
1. ASORCNA effectively imposes the traditional forms of punishment upon McGuire and ASORCNA registrants.	4
2. ASORCNA’s restrictions and onerous requirements impose crippling disabilities and direct restraints upon registrants.	8
3. ASORCNA’s restrictions and requirements expose Alabama’s punitive aims – specific and general deterrence and, retribution.	13
4. Appellees Fail to Address the Lack of Rational Connection ASORCNA’s restrictions and requirements.....	14
a. Empirical evidence regarding sex offender recidivism demonstrates that ASORCNA is not rationally connected to the legislature’s purported nonpunitive purpose.	15
b. Social scientists’ sex offender research methods have improved since the enactment of registration laws.....	17
c. The most credible empirical evidence demonstrates that ASORCNA fails to serve its primary stated objective, but instead, causes <i>increased</i> danger to the public.	19
d. The appellees have no credible rebuttal to the overwhelming empirical research demonstrating that ASORCNA, as a statutory scheme, is not rationally connected to a nonpunitive purpose.....	22
5. ASORCNA’s unrivaled restrictions and requirements are excessive.....	25
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 2017 Pa. LEXIS 1682 (Pa. July 19, 2017).....	26, 27
<i>Cunningham v. Lemmon</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97020, 25 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 14, 2007).....	18
<i>Doe v. Kerry</i> , No. 4:16-cv-654, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130788 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 846 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir., 2017).....	3
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir., 2005).....	4
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 882 (D. Neb. 2010).....	18
<i>Doe v. Raemisch</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 97 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	18
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir., 2016).....	11, 15, 18, 28
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008).....	8
<i>Doe v. Strange</i> , 2:15-CV-606-WKW (WO) ((July 21, 2017).....	2
<i>Hobbs v. County of Westchester</i> , 397 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>McGuire v. Strange</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (2015).....	passim
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (U.S. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Mueller v. Raemisch</i> , 740 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Seals v. Alabama</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66094 (M.D. Ala. May 26, 2011).....	18
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	6, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 3974 (1st Cir. R.I. Feb. 6,	

2015).....18

United States v. Garner, 490 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. Cal. 2007).....18

Statutes

Ala. Code §§ 15-20A-1 *et seq.*.....passim

Ala. Act 463 (2015).....10

Other Authorities

Alabama Law Enforcement Agency Community Information Center, ALEA,
<https://app.alea.gov/Community/wfSexOffenderSearch.aspx#1> (last visited
August 21, 2017).....9

Ellen A. Drost, “Validity and Reliability in Social Science Research,” 38
Education Research and Perspectives, No.1 (2011), <http://www.erjournal.net/wp-content/uploads/2012/07/ERPv38-1.-Drost-E.-2011.-Validity-and-Reliability-in-Social-Science-Research.pdf>.....17

Karl Hanson, Andrew J. R. Harris, Elizabeth Letourneau, L. Maaike Helmus,
David Thornton, “Running Header: NOT ALWAYS A SEXUAL
OFFENDER, Psychology,” *Public Policy and Law* (in press, May 8, 2017)
.....21

Rachel E. Kahn, Gina Ambroziak, Karl Hanson & David Thornton, “Release from
the Sex Offender Label,” *Archives of Sexual Behavior* (Feb., 2017),
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/314487441_Release_from_the_Sex_Offender_Label.....20, 21
